Research Article
Vol. 19, No. 6, Feb.-Mar., 2024, p. 95-109
Introduction of the Peel of Iranian Pomegranate as a Potential Natural Additive
in Food by Phytochemical-based Characterization of Different Genotypes
M. Manzari Tavakoli1, H. Rezadoost 2*, S. Nejad Ebrahimi 3*, M.R. Vazifeshenas4, M.H.
Mirjalili5
1, 2 and 3- Ph.D. Graduated Student, Assistant Professor and Associate Professor, Department of Phytochemistry,
Medicinal Plants and Drugs Research Institute, Shahid Beheshti University, Tehran, Iran, respectively.

supernatant was used for further analysis.
Table 1- Thirty different Iranian pomegranate genotypes listed regarding their code
No. Pomegranate genotype Code
1 Poust-siyah-dastjerd-shirin-e-Isfahan IPP1
2 Shirin-Nar-e-Behshahr IPP2
3 Bavasi-Poust-Sefeed-e-Lorestan IPP3
4 Poust Sorkh-Daneh-Sefeed-Torsh-e-Khuzestan IPP4
5 Atabaki-poust-Ghermez-e-Sarvestan IPP5
6 Siyah-Nar-e-Behshahr Toursh Mazandaran IPP6
7 Shahvar-poust-Ghermez-e-Shirin IPP7
8 Torsh-Poust-Coloft-e-Izeh IPP8
9 Vahshi-Torsh-e-Guilan IPP9
10
Shirin-Poust-Sefeed-e-Chaharmahal and
Bakhtiari
IPP10
11 Goroch-Shahvar-e-Yazdi IPP11
12 Poust-Ghermez-Chak Chak-e-Ardakan IPP12
13 Aban-Mahi-Abrandabad-e-Yazd IPP13
14 Shirin-Pishras-e-Najafabad IPP14
15 Shoor-Poust-Nazok-Saaghand-e-Yazd IPP15
16 Vahshi-Kan-Shirin-e-Tehran IPP16
17 Poust-Ghermez-Torsh-e-Gorgan  IPP17
18 Kodro-Poust-Coloft-e-Kazerun-e-Fars IPP18
19 Shirin-Poust-Sefeed-e-Shahreza IPP19
20 Ghermez-Shirin-e-Koohdasht-e-Lorestan IPP20
21 Sakoli-Sidun-Malas-e-Marvdasht IPP21
22 Malas-Shahpar-Pishva-Varamin IPP22
23 Kabdar-Shirin-e-Behshahr IPP23
24 Togh-Gardani-e-Yazdi IPP24
25 Agha-Mohseni-e-Gorgan IPP25
26 Sefeed-Poust-Khosk-e-Bafgh IPP26
27 Yek-Kilo-Malas-e-Sistan IPP27
28 Berit-Poust-Ghermez-Malas-e-Fars IPP28
29 Vashik-Toursh-e-Sistan IPP29
30 Galou-Koutah-e-Yazdi IPP30
98     Iranian Food Science and Technology Research Journal Vol. 19, No. 6, 2024
Fig. 1. Thirty Iranian pomegranate genotypes collected from the Agriculture and Natural Resources Research
Center of Yazd
Determination of total flavonoid content
(TFC) and total phenolic content (TPC)
The method of Shirazi et al. (Shirazi,
Khattak, Shukri, & Nasyriq, 2014) was
employed to determine TFC. 25 µL of extract
(1000 ppm), 125 µL of Folin–Ciocalteu
solution, and 100 µL of 7.5% sodium carbonate
solution were mixed together and placed in the
dark at room temperature. After two hours the
absorbance of the samples was read at 760 nm.
The results were displayed as mg rutin (RE)/ g
DW as a mean of five replicates.
A modified method of Folin–Ciocalteu was
used for the assessment of TPC in PPE.
(Singleton, Orthofer, & Lamuela-Raventós,
1999). 7.5 µL of sodium nitrite (5%) was added
to 25 µL of the extract (1000 ppm). Then 7.5
µL of aluminum chloride solution (10%) and
100 µL of sodium hydroxide solution (4%)
were added. After 15 minutes, the absorbance
of the solutions was read at 510 nm. The
reference standard was gallic acid (GAE), and
the results were demonstrated as mg GAE/ g
DW for five replicates.
DPPH radical scavenging assay
Antioxidant activity of different PPE was
measured with DPPH according to the method
reported by Ganesan et al. (Ganesan, Kumar, &
Rao, 2011). In order to measure the antioxidant
activity, 1000 µg/ml solution of gallic acid and
peel extract of each genotype was prepared.
Five different concentrations of extract and
standard were prepared in a 96-well plate and
DPPH reagent was added to each one. The